



\$~79

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 9116/2025**

SAHIL SACHDEVA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kushagra Goel, Mr. Anmol Jain
and Mr. Lovesh Goel, Advocates

versus

THE STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Manoj Pant, APP for the State
with SI Rakesh Kumar
Mr. Akshay Goyal and Mr. Himanshu
Ranjan, Advocates for R-2 and R-3

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER
22.12.2025

%

1. The present petition has been filed on the basis of the parties have been entered into compromise.
2. The learned APP for the State opposes the quashing of the FIR and states that he may be granted an opportunity to file Status Report. Let the same be filed, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
3. List on 16.03.2026.
4. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

DECEMBER 22, 2025/ns