



\$~103

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC011044322025

+ **CRL.M.C. 9116/2025**

SAHIL SACHDEVA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kushagra Goel & Mr. Anmol
Jian, Advocates.

versus

THE STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Yudhvir Singh Chauhan, APP.
Mr. Himanshu Ranjan, Advocate
for R-2 & 3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

% **05.08.2026**

1. By way of the present petition under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023, the petitioner seeks quashing of FIR No. 58/2022 dated 21.01.2022, registered at Police Station Shahdara under Section 384 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860, on the ground that the parties have amicably settled their disputes.
2. A status report has been handed over by Mr. Yudhvir Singh Chauhan, learned Additional Public Prosecutor, and is taken on record.
3. After some hearing, Mr. Kushagra Goel, learned counsel for the petitioner, seeks permission to withdraw the present petition.
4. The petition, alongwith any pending application, is accordingly, dismissed as withdrawn.
5. It is clarified that this Court has not expressed any opinion on the merits of the case.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

AUGUST 5, 2026/'pv'/SD/